

23-1282

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ADVANCE COLORADO, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State of Colorado,

Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Colorado
The Honorable Phillip A. Brimmer
Chief District Judge

District Court Case No. 23-cv-01999-PAB-SKC

ANSWER BRIEF

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK *
Senior Assistant Attorney General
J. GREG WHITEHAIR*
Assistant Attorney General

Colorado Department of Law
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6187; 720-508-6584
E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov;
greg.whitehair@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Secretary Griswold

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Colorado’s initiative process.	2
A. Title setting.	2
B. Petitions.	6
C. The ballot and ballot informaion booklet.	8
II. Advance Colorado’s initiatives.	9
A. Proposed initiative 2023-2024 #21.....	10
B. Proposed initiative 2023-2024 #22.....	11
III. The district court’s order.	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion by denying the preliminary injunction.	16
A. The standard of review to overturn a district court’s denial of a disfavored preliminary injunction is particularly high.	16
B. Colorado’s use of ballot titles does not violate Advance Colorado’s First Amendment rights.	18
1. The district court correctly held that ballot titles are government speech.	19
2. No government action compels Advance Colorado’s speech.....	27

3. The accuracy of the ballot titles is irrelevant to whether they are government or compelled speech, but in any event, the HB 21-1321 language is accurate.30

C. Plaintiffs’ argument that they should not be bound by ballot titles they dislike leads to absurd—and far-reaching—results.35

II. Alternative grounds, argued below and apparent from the record, also support affirming the trial court or abstaining altogether.38

A. Abstention under *Pullman* is appropriate.38

B. The other preliminary injunction factors, not addressed by the district court, also support denying the preliminary injunction.40

CONCLUSION42

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

CASES

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023).....27

Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017)29

Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
880 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018)31

Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) 30, 31

Attorney Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)17

Bucklew v. Precythe,
139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....35

Caldara v. City of Boulder,
955 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2020) 39, 40

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....40

Doe v. Banos,
713 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D.N.J. 2010).....41

Doe v. Kerry,
2016 WL 5339804 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016)26

Fish v. Kobach,
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)42

Fowler v. Stitt,
2023 WL 4010694 (N.D. Okla. June 8, 2023).....26

Golan v. Holder,
609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010)18

Harmon v. City of Norman,
981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020)18

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90,
328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....4

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2005-2006 #73,
135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....6

*In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for No. 26 Concerning
School Impact Fees*,
954 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1998).....3

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)28

Kan. Health Care Assn., Inc. v. Kan. Dep’t of Social & Rehab. Servs.,
31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)40

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....25

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998).....18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....17

Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Brunner,
24 F. Supp. 3d, 680 (S.D. Ohio 2014)26

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....19

Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Company,
312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... 16, 38, 39, 40

Semple v. Griswold,
934 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019) 15, 18, 27, 28, 30

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)..... 13, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 30, 42

State v. U.S. EPA,
 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021) 16, 17

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....35

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 26, 36

Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
 316 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Utah 2004).....41

Vinyard v. King,
 655 F.2d 1016 (10th Cir. 1981)39

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... 20, 24, 25

Walton v. Powell,
 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016)38

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 17, 40

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....30

STATUTES

21-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 90137

21-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 90637

1941 Colo. Sess. Laws 480.....3, 20

Alaska Stat. § 15.45.18037

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 19-12537

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-5-2039

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-1023, 4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-1049
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-105 2, 3, 4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106.53
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107 6, 32, 39
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-1086, 8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-1104, 8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-1137, 29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-1168
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-1178
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-1188
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-1229
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-124.59
H.B. 1321, 73rd Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021) 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16,
18, 20, 21, 25, 28, 30, 31, 35, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42
Idaho Code § 34-1809.....37
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.32.....37
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-9.....37
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 116.02537
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-06-0937
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1410.....37
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.25037

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.065.....37
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-13-25.137
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-209.....37
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.050.....37
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-24-31737

CONSTITUTIONS

Cal. Const. art. 2, § 10.....37
Colo. Const. art. V § 1 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 22, 23, 29, 31
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20 5, 11, 33, 34, 36, 39
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1g37
U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 14, 15, 18, 19, 27, 28, 29, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42
U.S. Const. amend. XI 12, 31

REGULATIONS

8 Colo. Code Regs. § 1505-17, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Sec. of State, Signature Requirement for Statewide Initiative Petitions,
<https://tinyurl.com/tvzbscbb>.....6
